TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: LA-21-0008

DATE: February 11, 2021

STATE: LOUISIANA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/2021

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Obsolete Complete Choice Basic for residence subscribers

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G003	7.4.3	0015
G004	4.1	0008
G103	2.2	0017
G103	2.3	0000
G103 Cont. (pg)	1	0005
G3 Cont. (pg)	1	0007
G Subj. Indx (pg)	5	0005

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

CONTENTS

A3.1	G	eneral	1	
A3.2	St	tatewide Rate Schedules	2	
A3.	.2.1	Flat Rate Schedule	2	
A3.	.2.2	Reserved For Future Use	2	
A3.	.2.3	Measured Rate Schedule (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	2	
A3.	.2.4	(DELETED)	2	
A3.	.2.5	Reserved For Future Use	2	
A3.	.2.6	Reserved For Future Use	2	
A3.	.2.7	(DELETED)	2	
A3.	.2.8	Reserved For Future Use	7	
A3.	.2.9	Local Optional Service	7	
A3.	.2.10	Local Optional Service Option B	7.1.1	
A3.	.2.11	Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	7.2	
A3.	.2.12	Area Plus Service	7.3	
A3.	.2.13	Preferred Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	7.4	
A3.	.2.14	2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	7.4	
A3.	.2.15	Complete Choice Enhanced Service	7.4.2	
A3.	.2.16	Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	7.4.3	(O)
A3.3	R	eserved For Future Use	7.5	
A3.4	(D	DELETED)	7.5	
A3.5	R	eserved For Future Use	7.5	
A3.6	Lo	ocal Calling Areas	7.5	
A3.	.6.1	General	7.5	
A3.	.6.2	Local Calling Area Exchanges	8	
A3.	.6.3	List of Exchanges by Local Access and Transport Area (LATA)	13.2	
A3.	.6.4	List of Exchanges by Unbundled Network Element (UNE) Zone	13.4.1	
A3.7	(D	DELETED)	13.5	
A3.8	Jo	oint User Service	38.1	
A3.9	R	eserved For Future Use	40	

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3.2 Statewide Rate Schedule (Cont'd)
A3.2.16 Complete Choice Basic Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)

(O)

(D)

(DELETED)

(D)

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.2 Application of Charges (Cont'd)

A4.2.6 Service Charges except where specifically stated, do not apply in the cases listed following: (Cont'd)

D. Residential Secondary Service Charge Waiver

Secondary Service Charges will not apply in response to competitive situations for residence subscribers who order one or more of the services listed below:

- 1. Custom Calling Services
- 2. (DELETED)
- 3. Grouping Service
- 4. RingMaster Service
- 5. TouchStar Service
- 6. Designer Listings
- 7. Message Waiting Indication
- 8. Customized Code Restrictions
- 9. Voice Mail Calling Features Package

E. (DELETED)

F. Residential Service Connection Charge Waiver

Service Connection Charges (such as the Line Connection Charge – First Line or Additional Line) may be waived for residential customers. This waiver is valid for only one (1) service line at the intended local service address. The customer must place the order through an AT&T business office or outbound telemarketing vendor. This waiver is not valid for existing AT&T customers or out of region customers who are new to AT&T. Residential customers who are currently not subscribing to AT&T for local service may be eligible for this waiver. The customer must have at least one (1) wireline local service or equivalent (wireless in lieu of wireline) with a provider other than AT&T at a local service address within AT&T territory. The customer must request the qualifying service at the same address and in the same name as the existing service, unless the customer is planning an imminent move from an address in AT&T territory to another address within thirty (30) days of responding to this offer. In the case of an imminent move, AT&T may offer the customer the waiver of charges and place the order at the new address. The customer must not have had local service with AT&T within ten (10) days prior to the new service connection date. This waiver of charges cannot be combined with a customer's receipt of a Tribal Link-Up discount.

(DELETED)

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

	CONTENTS		
	Reserved For Future Use	1	
	Statewide Rate Schedules	1	
A103.2.1		1	
A103.2.2		1	
A103.2.3	Measured Rate Schedule	1	
A103.2.4	Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.5	5 Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.6	6 Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.7	Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.8	Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.9	Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.1	10 Reserved for Future Use	2	
A103.2.1	11 Complete Choice Service	2.0.1	
A103.2.1	12 Reserved for Future Use	2.0.1	
A103.2.1	13 Preferred Pack Plan	2.1	
A103.2.1	14 2 Pack Plan	2.2	
A103.2.1	15 Reserved For Future Use	2.2	(1
A103.2.1	16 Complete Choice Basic Service	2.3	(1
A103.3	Reserved For Future Use	3	
A103.4	Reserved For Future Use	3	
A103.5	Reserved For Future Use	3	
A103.6	Reserved For Future Use	3	
A103.7	Monthly Exchange Rates	3	
A103.7.1	Reserved For Future Use	3	
A103.7.2	2 (DELETED)	4	
A103.7.3	3 Volume Usage Measured Rate Service	12	
A103.7.4	4 Measured Rate Service	13	
A103.7.5	5 Reseller End User Common Line (EUCL) Charge	13	
A103.8	Reserved For Future Use	13	
A103.9	Reserved For Future Use	13	
A103.10	Local Exceptions	23	
A103.11	Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.12	Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.13	Reserved For Future Use	25	
	Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.15	Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.16	Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.17	Reserved For Future Use	25	
	Concession Service	25	
	.1 Reserved For Future Use	25	
A103.18		25	
	.3 Clergymen	25	
	Reserved For Future Use	25	

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

A103.2.14 2 Pack Plan

(Obsoleted 1-27-09 Type D) Not available for new installations, additions, or on transfers of service to new location. Customers may add or remove features within the package.

- A. Description of Service
 - 1. The 2 Pack Plan provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with Touch-Tone capability.
 - 2. The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the subscriber's local calling area as defined in A3.6.2.
 - 3. The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following from the listed sections:
 - A13.9 Call Waiting ID, Call Forwarding Busy Line, Call Forwarding Don't Answer (with or without Ring Control), Star 98 Access
 - A13.19 Caller ID
 - A13.47 Message Waiting Indication
- **B.** Terms, Conditions and Limitations of Service
 - 1. The 2 Pack Plan is only available to residence subscribers. A residence subscriber may select any suitable combination of the features/services listed in A103.2.14.A.3, but the customer must select Call Waiting Deluxe and Caller ID.
 - 2. All terms, conditions and limitations specified in the sections listed in A103.2.14.A.3 apply to the respective features/services requested as part of this package.
 - 3. All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.
 - 4. Service charges specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions in which a subscriber only modifies an existing 2 Pack Plan package by adding, deleting or changing features/services requested as part of the package.
 - 5. Existing customers of the 2 Pack Plan can not take advantage of special promotions for the 2 Pack Plan or any of the features/services specified in A103.2.14.A.3, unless specifically allowed by the terms of the special promotion.
 - 6. The 2 Pack Plan can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate specified following applies.
- C. Rates and Charges
 - 1. The following monthly rates apply for the 2 Pack Plan.

Suspend	Monthly	
Rate	Rate	USOC
\$6.50	\$50.00	PAMA

(a) Per plan package A103.2.15 Reserved For Future Use

d For Future Use (N)

LA-21-0008 EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2021

A103. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS - BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE A103.2 Statewide Rate Schedules (Cont'd)

1103.	2.16	Complete Choice Basic Service	(T)(O)
A.	Desc	cription of Service	(O)
	1.	The Complete Choice Basic service provides the features/services specified following and a flat rate access line with	(O)
		Touch-Tone capability.	
	2.	The rate specified herein entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited calling to all exchange access lines within the	(O)
		subscriber's local calling area as defined in A3.6.1.	
	3.	The rate specified herein also entitles a residence subscriber to unlimited use of the features/services specified following	(O)
		from the listed sections:	
		A13.9 Call Waiting ID	(O)
		A13.19 Caller ID	(O)
		A subscriber must select Caller ID and, in addition, may select Call Waiting ID. All terms, conditions and limitations	(O)
		specified in the sections listed apply to the respective services/features requested as part of this service. Service charges	
		specified in Section A4 do not apply for transactions involving only additions, deletions or changes to the	
		services/features requested as part of this service.	
	4.	All features/services are furnished only from central offices that have been arranged to provide these services. The	(O)
		features/services are provided subject to availability of facilities.	
	5.	Existing subscribers of the Complete Choice Basic service can not take advantage of special promotions for the	(T)(O)
		Complete Choice Basic service or any of the features/services specified in A103.2.16.A.3, unless specifically allowed by	
		the terms of the special promotion.	
	6.	Complete Choice Basic service can be suspended as specified in A2.3.16. During the period of suspension, the rate	(O)
		specified following applies.	
В.	Rate	es and Charges	(O)
	1.	Individual line service	(O)
		Suspend Monthly USOC	
		Rate Rate	
		(a) Per plan package \$7.50 \$40.00 PAMA7	(O)

SUBJECT INDEX

SUBJECT	Section
C	
Change of Name	A2
Channels for Extension Lines	A13
Charges Applicable Under Special Conditions	A5
Charges for Unusual Installations	A5
Charitable Institutions, Concessions for	A3
Circle Calling Plans	A20
Civil Air Defense Warning Service	A13
Claims, Period for the Presentation of	A2
Clergymen, Concessions for	A3
Coin Telephone Service	A7
Commercial Mobile Radio Services (CMRS) Interconnection ¹	
Community Calling Plan	A18
Company and Customer Owned Telephone Service Listing	A6
Company Facilities at Hazardous or Inaccessible Locations	A2
Complete Choice Basic (Obsoleted)	A103
Complete Choice Enhanced	A3
Complete Choice Service (for residence) (Obsoleted)	A103.2.11
Concealed Wiring	A5
Concentrator-Identifier Equipment	A8
Concession Service	A3
Items on Which Allowed and Not Allowed	A3
Suspension of Business and Residence Service	A2
Types	A3
Local Calling Area	A3
Long Distance	A18
Connections of Other Carrier-provided Communications System	A2

Note 1: This service appears in the General Subscriber Services Tariff, Section A35.